
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

May 26, 2009

Ms. P. Almstrong
Assistant City Attol11ey
Criminal Law and Police Section
City of Dallas
1400 South LamaT
Dallas, Texas 75215

OR2009-07054

Dear Ms. Almstrong:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosme under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe GovenU11ent Code. Yom request was
assigned ID# 348371 (DPD No. 2009-3235)

The Dallas Police Department (the "depmiment") received a request for documentation of
the dates ofthe requestor's arrest and ofhis release ii-om the Dallas Countyj ail. You infonn
us that the depmiment has no record of the release date. 1 You claim that the date of the
requestor's an-est is excepted from disclosme under section 552.108 of the Government
Code. We have considered the exception 'you claim mld reviewed the information you
submitted.2

We first note that the submitted infol111ation consists of arrest report supplements. This
request for information is specifically limited, however, to documentation ofthe date ofthe

IWe note that the Act does not require a governmental body to release information that did not exist
when it received a request, create responsive infoDl1ation, or obtain information that was not held by or on
behalf of the govermllental body that received the request. See Eeon. Opportunities Dev. Corp. v.
Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App.-San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open Records Decision
Nos. 605 at 2 (1992),534 at 2-3 (1989),518 at 3 (1989),452 at 3 (1986), 362 at 2 (1983).

2This letter mling assumes that the submitted representative sample of infolTIlation is truly
representative of the requested infoDl1ation as a whole. TIns ruling neither reaches nor authorizes the
department to withhold any information that is substantially different from the submitted infoDl1ation. See
Gov't Code §§ 552.301(e)(I)(D), .302; Open Records Decision Nos. 499 at 6 (1988), 497 at 4 (1988).
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requestor's anest. Therefote, any information other than the date of the requestor's anest
is not responsive to his request. This decision does not address the public availability ofthe
submitted infol111ation that is not responsive to this request, and that infol111ation need not
be released in response to this request.

You seek to withhold the responsive infol111ation under section 552.108 ofthe Govermllent
Code. We note, however, that section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic
infol111ation about an anested person, an anest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.108(c).
Section 552.108(c) refers to the basic fi'ont-page infol111atiOll that is held to be public in
Houston Chronicle Publishing Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ.
App.-Houston [14thDist.] 1975), writ ref'dn.r.e.per curiam, 536 S.W.2d559 (Tex. 1976).
See 531 S.W.2d at 186-88. Basic infonnation includes the date and time of an arrest. See
Open Records Decision No. 127 at 3-4 (1976) (sunmlarizing types ofinfol111ation deemed.
public by Houston Chronicle). Therefore, the date of the requestor's arrest may not be
withheld under section 552.1 08 of the Govenmlent Code and must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular infonnation at issue in this request mld limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infol111ation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights mld responsibilities of the
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concel11ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govermnent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public
infol111ation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attol11ey General at (512) 475-2497.

J les W. Morris, ill
Assistant Attol11ey General
Open Records Division

JWM/cc

Ref: ID# 348371

Enc: Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


